

No. 24-3014

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL D. JOHNSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PARKER-HANNIFIN CORPORATION, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio

Case No. 21-cv-256, The Honorable Bridget Meehan Brennan

BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL, AND COMMITTEE ON INVESTMENT OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT ASSETS INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Janet Galeria
Mariel A. Brookins
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

December 23, 2024

Jaime A. Santos
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000

Jordan Bock
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Erica T. Klenicki
Michael A. Tilghman II
NAM LEGAL CENTER
733 10th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for the National Association of
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Courts should not infer imprudence from performance-based comparisons without, <i>at minimum</i> , ensuring plaintiffs are plausibly alleging an apples-to-apples comparison.....	4
A. The “meaningful benchmark” requirement properly accounts for the wide range of reasonable judgments fiduciaries may make in choosing one investment strategy over another.	5
B. Reductive comparisons to industry averages should have no place in a plausibility analysis.....	7
II. The majority’s approach will confuse lower courts and litigants, encourage meritless ERISA lawsuits, and undermine ERISA’s focus on flexibility and fiduciary discretion.	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 11
<i>Brown v. Am. Life Holdings, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Muehlgay v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 649 F. App'x 110 (2d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Forman v. TriHealth, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 443 (6th Cir. 2022)	2, 9
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	7, 8
<i>Kendall v. Pharm. Prod. Dev., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1231415 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 31, 2021).....	8
<i>McCaffree Fin. Corp. v. ADP, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2728787 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2023)	8
<i>In re RadioShack Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 16648825 (S.D. Iowa Oct. 21, 2022)	8
<i>Smith v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022)	2, 3, 5, 7, 8

PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)10, 11, 12

Thompson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.,
 2000 WL 310382 (E.D. La. Mar. 24, 2000)10

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2).....9

Other Authorities

Economic Research Working Paper Series, *Retail Financial Innovation and Stock Market Dynamics: The Case of Target Date Funds* (Oct. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3AIW47T>11

George S. Mellman and Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, *401(k) Lawsuits: What are the Causes and Consequences?* Center for Retirement Research at Boston College (May 2018), <https://bit.ly/3fUxDr1>9

Robert Steyer, *Justices Show Supreme Reluctance When They Get ERISA Assignments, Pensions&Investments* (Oct. 28, 2019), <https://bit.ly/4gRGFM7>.....3

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Target Date Retirement Funds—Tips for ERISA Plan Fiduciaries* (Feb. 2013), <https://bit.ly/3imKQqY>5, 6, 8
